
 
 

 
 

P L A N N I N G  S U B -
C O M M I T T E E  

Wednesday 1 February 2023 
at 6.30 pm Council Chamber, Hackney 

Town Hall 
 

The live stream can be viewed here: 
https://youtu.be/JDRSmNOWTbU 

 
Back up live stream: 

https://youtu.be/9nPXfb3MGdY 
 

Planning Sub-Committee members 
Cllr Michael Desmond, Cllr Clare Joseph, Cllr Michael Levy, Cllr Jon 
Narcross, Cllr Clare Potter, Cllr Steve Race (Chair), Cllr Ali Sadek, Cllr 
Lee Laudat-Scott, Cllr Jessica Webb (Vice Chair) and Cllr Sarah Young. 
 
Substitute Sub-Committee members 
Cllr Claudia Turbet-Delof, Cllr Shaul Krautwirt, Cllr M Can Ozsen, Cllr 
Benzion Papier, Cllr Fliss Premru and Cllr Ifraax Samatar. 
 
Mark Carroll  
Chief Executive 
Tuesday 23 January 2023 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

Contact: 
Gareth Sykes  

Governance Officer 
gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk 

 
 

 

https://youtu.be/JDRSmNOWTbU
https://youtu.be/9nPXfb3MGdY
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
Wednesday 1 February 2023 

Agenda 
 
1 Apologies for Absence   
 
2 Declarations of Interest   
 
A Sub-Committee Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial 
interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
  

         must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when or when the 
interest becomes apparent, and 

  
         may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 

withdraw from the meeting proceedings in person or virtually. 
  
A Member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
  
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at paragraphs 8.1 - 15.2 of Section 2 of Part 5 of the constitution and 
Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
3 To consider any proposal/questions referred to the sub-committee by 

the Council's Monitoring Officer   
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
The Planning Sub-Committee is to agree the minutes of the following meeting as an 
accurate record: 
  

         7 December 2022 Planning Sub-Committee meeting 
 
5 2020/3758: 44 - 46 Well Street, Hackney, London E9 7PX  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 
APPLICATION REPORT TO FOLLOW. 
 
6 2022/2801: 20 Clevedon Close, London, N16 7LD (Pages 17 - 32) 
 
7 2022/2563: Jack Watts community flat, 10 Detmold Road, London E5 9NJ 

(Pages 33 - 46) 
 
8 Delegated Decisions (Pages 47 - 66) 
 
9 Any Other Business   
 



 
 

10 Dates of future meetings   
 
The Planning Sub-Committee is to note the following future meeting dates for 2023: 
  

         22 February. 
         3 April. 
         3 May. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Public Attendance  
 
Following the lifting of all Covid-19 restrictions by the Government and the Council 
updating its assessment of access to its buildings, the Town Hall is now open to the 
public and members of the public may attend meetings of the Council. 
 
We recognise, however, that you may find it more convenient to observe the meeting 
via the live-stream facility, the link for which appears on the agenda front sheet.  
 
We would ask that if you have either tested positive for Covid-19 or have any 
symptoms that you do not attend the meeting, but rather use the livestream facility. If 
this applies and you are attending the meeting to ask a question, make a deputation 
or present a petition then you may contact the Officer named at the beginning of the 
Agenda and they will be able to make arrangements for the Chair of the meeting to 
ask the question, make the deputation or present the petition on your behalf.  
 
The Council will continue to ensure that access to our meetings is in line with any 
Covid
[...]
 is considered by the Planning Sub-
Committee. Any person registering to speak should contact 
governance@hackney.gov.uk by 4.00pm on the working day before the meeting. 
Speakers can seek to introduce a maximum of two photographs or other 



 
 

illustrative material that depicts a fair impression of the relevant site at the meeting if 
this will aid them in making their representations. However, such material will only be 
allowed if it has been submitted to Governance Services at 
governance@hackney.gov.uk by 4.00pm on the working day before the meeting and 
its inclusion is agreed to by all parties attending the meeting on this particular matter. 
In all cases, the Chair of the Sub-Committee Chair will retain their 
discretion to refuse the use of such illustrative material. 
 
 
 
 
 



DRAFT

DRAFT MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY 7 DECEMBER 2022

THIS MEETING WAS LIVE STREAMED AND CAN BE VIEWED HERE:
https://youtu.be/r7gMR5XOerI

Councillors Present: Cllr Steve Race in the Chair

Cllr Michael Desmond
Cllr Michael Levy
Cllr Jon Narcross
Cllr Clare Potter
Cllr Ali Sadek
Cllr Jessica Webb (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Sarah Young

Apologies: Cllr Clare Joseph
Cllr Lee Laudat-Scott

Officers in Attendance: Rob Brew, Major Applications Team Leader
Natalie Broughton, Head of Planning and Building
Control
Graham Callam, Growth Team Manager
Louise Claeys, Principal Sustainability and Climate
Change Officer
Luciana Grave, Conservation, Urban Design and
Sustainability Manager
Mario Kahraman, ICT Support
Peter Kelly, Conservation, Urban Design and
Sustainability Officer
Catherine Nichol, Senior Planning Officer - Central
Team
Qasim Shafi, Principal Transportation Planner
Gareth Sykes, Governance Officer
John Tsang, Development Management &
Enforcement Manager
Sam Woodhead, Legal Officer

1 Apologies for Absence

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Joseph and Laudat-Scott.

2 Declarations of Interest - members to declare as appropriate

2.1 None were declared.

1Page 11

Agenda Item 4



DRAFT

3 To consider any proposal/questions referred to the sub-committee by the
Council's Monitoring Officer

3.1 None.

4 Minutes of the previous meeting

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 2 November 2022, subject to
minor amendments, was agreed as an accurate record of those meetings’
proceedings.

RESOLVED:

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 2 November 2022, subject to
minor amendments, was agreed as an accurate record of those meetings’
proceedings.

5 2022/1480: 49 - 51 East Road, London, N1 6AH

5.1 PROPOSAL: Erection of a three storey roof extension to create office
accommodation (Use class E), partial rear infill to provide improved vertical
circulation, creation of terraces at second, fourth, fifth, and sixth levels,
replacement of plant and alterations to the windows and doors at ground floor
level, and alterations of the existing building.

POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS:
Submission of additional information with regard to transport, sustainability and
fire strategy. No re-consultation on this information has been carried out, as
revised plans feature amendments which are very small in nature.

5.2 The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application as published. During the
course of their presentation reference was made to the published addendum
outlining a number of amendments to the following sections of the published
application report:

● 6.1 Affordable Workspace;
● Paragraph 6.1.7
● Paragraph 6.2 Design: Conclusions;
● Paragraph 6.2.18
● Paragraph 6.4 Quality of Commercial Accommodation;
● Paragraph 6.4.4;
● Paragraphs 6.8 Flood Risk Impact and 6.8.1 to 6.8.3;
● 8. Recommendation: 7 Overheating  26. Privacy Mitigation Strategy;
● 28. Energy Statement;
● 29. Energy Statement;
● 8.2 Recommendation B.

No persons had registered to speak in objection to the planning application.

5.3 The Sub-Committee heard from the agent and applicant who gave a brief
overview of the existing 
[...]
ace to their clients so that they would not have
to build their own office space. It could be booked by the hour at an
affordable rate;

● Page 52 of the published application report, between the end of 8.2
Recommendation B paragraph and the Highways and Transportation
section, would be amended to include a recommendation C. This would
state that ‘planning permission should be granted subject to a section
106 legal agreement’;

● As set out on page 53 of the published application report, the affordable
workspace shown on the approved plans was to be provided with a
discount of 40% in perpetuity;

● As set out in the published addendum, under recommendation B,
additional contributions would be added to Highways and Transportation
including a payment of £3000 in lieu of a blue badge, which would

4Page 14



DRAFT

provide highways with the means to provide a blue badge space within
50m of the existing site.

Vote:
For: Cllr Desmond, Cllr Levy, Cllr Narcross, Cllr Potter, Cllr Race, Cllr Sadek

Cllr Webb and Cllr Young.
Against: None.
Abstention: None.

RESOLVED:

Planning permission was granted subject to conditions and completion of a
Legal Agreement.

6 Delegated Decisions

6.1 The Sub-Committee noted the delegated decisions document.

RESOLVED:

The delegated decisions document was noted.

7 Any other business

7.1 None.

8 Future meeting dates

8.1 Sub-Committee members noted the following future meeting dates:

2023
11 January
1 February
22 February

3 April
3 May

END OF MEETING

Duration of the meeting: 6:30pm – 7:42pm

Chair of the meeting: Cllr Steve Race.

Contact:
Gareth Sykes
Governance Officer
Email: gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk

5Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 17

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee – 01/02/2023

ADDRESS: 20 Clevedon Close, London, N16 7LD

WARD: Stoke Newington REPORT AUTHOR: Alix Hauser

APPLICATION NUMBER: 2022/2801 VALID DATE: 17/11/2022

DRAWING NUMBERS:
PL-001; PL-002; PL-003 P1; Design & Access Statement prepared by HP Architects dated
October 2022; Planning Statement prepared by Montagu Evans dated November 2022;
Secure Cycle Store Manufacturers Brochure for SBD Secure Cycle Protection Box.

APPLICANT:
London Borough of Hackney
Housing Services Department
1 Hillman Street, Hackney, London, E8 1DY

AGENT:
Graham Allison
Montagu Evans LLP
70 St Mary Axe, London, EC3A 8BE

PROPOSAL: Change of use from community centre (Use Class F2) to residential unit (Use
Class C3) including installation of cycle store.

POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: None

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY: Grant planning permission subject to conditions and
Section 106 legal agreement.

NOTE TO MEMBERS: None.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE:

Major application

Substantial level of objections received

Council’s own planning application (in accordance with the Planning
Sub-Committee Terms of Reference)

Yes

Other (in accordance with the Planning Sub-Committee Terms of Reference)

ANALYSIS INFORMATION

ZONING DESIGNATION
Yes No

CPZ E
Conservation Area X
Listed Building (Statutory) X
Listed Building (Local) X
Priority Employment Area X

1Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Planning Sub-Committee – 01/02/2023
LAND USE

Use Class Use Description Floorspace Sqm
Existing F2 Community Centre 74
Proposed C3 Residential unit 74

CASE OFFICER’S REPORT

1.0 SITE CONTEXT

1.1 The application site sits within a post-war terrace comprising two storey
independent units, with a third floor above comprising flats, on the eastern side of
Clevedon Close.

1.2 The site consists of a two-storey maisonette spanning the ground and first floor.
The maisonette sits in conjunction with maisonettes of the same size and layout.
The walls are faced with exposed brick with joinery being composed of uPVC.

1.3 The main access is from the north, via the pedestrian gardens off Clevedon Close,
with an additional access to the south from the rear garden. An area of communal
green space is l
[...]
Optimising Site Capacity through the Design-led Approach
D4 Delivering Good Design
D5 Inclusive Design
D6 Housing Quality and Standards
D7 Accessible Housing
H1 Increasing Housing Supply
H2 Small Sites
H4 Delivering Affordable Housing
H6 Affordable Housing Tenure

3Page 21



Planning Sub-Committee – 01/02/2023
H10 Housing Size Mix
S1 Developing London’s Social Infrastructure
G5 Urban Greening
G6 Biodiversity and Access to Nature
SI 2 Minimising Greenhouse Gas Emissions
SI 4 Managing Heat Risk
SI 12 Flood Risk Management
SI 13 Sustainable Drainage
T5 Cycling
T6 Car Parking

4.3 SPD / SPG / Other

Mayor of London

Mayor’s Housing SPG (2016)

London Borough of Hackney

Residential Extensions and Alterations SPD (2009)
Sustainable Design & Construction SPD (2016)
S106 Planning Contributions SPD (2020)

4.4 National Planning Policies/Guidance

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)

4.5 Legislation

Town and Country Planning Act 1990

5.0 COMMENT

5.1 Background

5.1.1 The proposal is for the conversion of the property from a community centre to a
single residential unit together with the installation of a cycle store within the rear
garden. The property would be laid out as a 2 bed 3 person flat with a gross
internal area (GIA) of 74sqm. The proposed residential unit will be Social Rent or
London Affordable Rent.

5.1.2 The permitted use of the property as shown by the planning record reference
NORTH/327/98/CO3 is for use as a community office and meeting rooms. Prior to
the 1998 change of use, the site was used as a flat and the layout remains
unaltered.

5.1.3 The property was last occupied as a community meeting room for tenants and
residents association (TRA) meetings and local ward Councillor ‘surgeries’ but has
not been used since October 2019. There have been no requests since then to use
the site for community / TRA uses and there are currently no requests for any TRA
for the estate.

4Page 22



Planning Sub-Committee – 01/
[...]
rs Community Hall at 70 Rectory Road, London, N16
7QU and Landfield Community at Stellman Close, London, E5 8QN. Both are fully
accessible and compliant with The Disability Discrimination Act, which requires all
establishments and service providers that are open to the public to take reasonable
steps to provide access for disabled people, and are situated within 0.2 and 0.6
miles respectively from the unit. The Nelson Mandela Meeting Room is the closest
Housing Services community facility (0.2 miles), followed by Hawksley Court (0.5
miles).

5Page 23



Planning Sub-Committee – 01/02/2023
5.2.5 There are also other non-Council community facilities nearby that can be accessed

by local groups. The Boiler House community facility (charity managed) is about
0.25 miles from the property and offers a range of spaces that community groups
can book and use and community space is also available at the Old Fire Station (a
VCS community hub) 0.1 mile from the site.

5.2.6 Furthermore, the applicant has indicated that Housing Services will cover the costs
of non-Council facilities for groups registered with the resident participation team
(e.g TRA, gardening groups, older people’s groups etc). Were a new tenant’s
resident association to be formed, LB Hackney would offer the TRA use of a
community building for their meetings and activities at no cost.

5.2.7 Policy LP8 of LP33 also requires proposals for social and community infrastructure
to meet current or future identified need, be of a high quality and inclusive design
providing access for all, provide flexible, affordable and adaptable buildings,
provide mixed used development, co-located with other social infrastructure uses
and be located in places that are accessible by walking, cycling or public transport
for its end users.

5.2.8 The existing community room, spread over two levels, is considered not to be of a
high quality and inclusive design providing access for all, as cited above under
policy LP8.

5.2.9 It is als
[...]
val of details.

REASON: To ensure that the development hereby permitted is carried out in full
accordance with the plans hereby approved.

Recommendation B

7.2 That the above recommendation be subject to the landowners and their
mortgagees entering into a Legal Agreement by means of a legal deed in order to
secure the following matters to the satisfaction of the Corporate Director, Legal and
Governance Services:

1) Non Blue Badge holding residents to be restricted from applying for car parking
permits within current and future adopted Controlled Parking Zones adjoining the
site.

2) The dwelling hereby approved shall be maintained as a Social Rent / London
Affordable Rent unit in perpetuity.

3) Carbon offset contribution of £1,500.

11Page 29



Planning Sub-Committee – 01/02/2023
3) Monitoring costs in accordance with the Planning Contributions SPD to be paid
prior to completion of the proposed legal agreement.

4) Payment by the landowner/developer of all the Council’s legal and other relevant
fees, disbursements and Value Added Tax in respect of the proposed negotiations
and completion of the proposed Legal Agreement.

Recommendation C

7.3 That the Sub-Committee grants delegated authority to the Director of Public Realm
and Head of Planning (or in their absence either the Growth Team Manager or DM
& Enforcement Manager) to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to
the recommended conditions set out in this report provided this authority shall be
exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of
the Sub-Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions
be first approved by the Sub-Committee).

8.0 INFORMATIVES

The following informatives should be added:

SI.1 Building Control
SI.3 Sanitary, Ventilation and Drainage Arrangements
SI.6 Control of Pollution (Clean Air, Noise, etc.)
SI.7 Hours of Building Works
SI.24 Naming and Numbering
SI.25 Disabled Person’s Provisions
SI.27 Fire Precautions 
[...]
ntagu Evans LLP

PROPOSAL: Conversion of ground floor community meeting rooms (class F2 (b) to a
residential unit (class C3) and provision of cycle store to front elevation at ground floor
level.

POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: None

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY: Grant planning permission subject to conditions and
Section 106 legal agreement.
NOTE TO MEMBERS: None.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE:

Major application

Substantial level of objections received

Council’s own planning application
(in accordance with the Planning Sub-Committee Terms of
Reference)

Yes

Other
(in accordance with the Planning Sub-Committee Terms of
Reference)

ANALYSIS INFORMATION

ZONING DESIGNATION
Yes No

CPZ U

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Conservation Area X
Listed Building (Statutory) X
Listed Building (Local) X
Priority Employment Area X

LAND USE Use Class Use Description Floorspace Sqm
Existing F2 (b) Community meeting

rooms
46

Proposed C3 Residential unit 46

CASE OFFICER’S REPORT

1.0 SITE CONTEXT

1.1 The application site is located to the north-eastern side of Detmold Road, opposite Southwold
Primary School.

1.2 The site consists of a three-storey end of terrace block of flats containing 9 individual flats.
There are three flats to the front and six flats to the rear. There are several other similar blocks
within the immediate area all located around a central grassed courtyard. The building is
constructed in red brick and has a pitched roof.The school building is the only building in the
immediate locality that is taller in part than these blocks of terraces. Along Mount Pleasant Hill
however, the scale, form and layout of development changes.

1.3 There are no locally or statutorily listed buildings in the surrounding area and the closest
conservation area is Lea Bridge to the south of the site. The surrounding area is characterised
by residential buildings in a range of scales and sizes.

2.0 RELEVANT HISTORY

2.1 There is no relevant planning history

3.0 CONSULTATION
[...]
frastructure Needs Assessment and Delivery Plan (IDP).

5.4.3 Although no marketing evidence was provided to show that the existing facility is no longer
required in its current use, the applicant provided lists of nearby alternative community
facilities in order to demonstrate compliance with LP8.

5.4.4 According to the Planning Statement the nearest community hall to the site is, Mount
Community Hall, 21 Mount Pleasant Lane London E5 9DW which is fully accessible and DDA
compliant. This is situated 182 metres from the community flat. There are also other larger
more accessible facilities in the area which are not operated by the council and these are
listed as:  Northwold Community Hall, Wigan Community Hall, High Hill Community Hall.

5.4.5 Policy LP8 of LP33 requires proposals for social and community infrastructure to meet current

Page 38



or future identified need, be of a high quality and inclusive design providing access for all,
provide flexible, affordable and adaptable buildings, provide mixed used development,
co-located with other social infrastructure uses and be located in places that are accessible by
walking, cycling or public transport for its end users.

5.4.6 The existing community rooms are small and limited in their function. They are usable for
small scale meetings only and do not have the usual layout of larger open plan premises with
lots of light and its location is considered not to be of a high quality and inclusive design
providing access for all, as cited above under policy LP8.

5.4.7 Given the presence of nearby community facilities that meet the standards of policy
LP8, on balance officers consider the loss of social and community floor space with significant
accessibility and size constraints and replacement with residential floor space is a positive
response and is supported in land use terms.

Proposed Residential Use
5.4.8 The principle of providing new housing within the Borough is generally supported at

a national, regiona
[...]
le housing and will have a
good standard of accommodation; the proposals will not have a demonstrably adverse impact
upon neighbouring amenity, nor on the character and appearance of both the application site
and wider surrounding context.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendation A

7.1 That planning permission be GRANTED, subject to the following conditions:

7.1.1 Commencement within three years
The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of three years
beginning with the date of this permission.

REASON: In order to comply with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
(as amended).

7.1.2 Development in accordance with plans
The Development hereby permitted shall only be carried out and completed strictly in
accordance with the submitted plans hereby approved and any subsequent approval of
details.

REASON: To ensure that the development hereby permitted is carried out in full accordance
with the plans hereby approved.

7.1.3 Details of dustbin and recycling enclosures
Details of dustbin and recycling enclosures showing the design, location and external
appearance, shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, in writing,
before the use/development commences. The development shall not be carried out otherwise
than in accordance with the details thus approved.

Page 41



REASON: In order to provide for adequate bin enclosures in the interest of the appearance of
the site and area.

Recommendation B

7.2 That the above recommendation be subject to the landowners and their mortgagees entering
into a legal agreement in order to secure the following matters to the satisfaction of the
Director of Legal and Governance Services:

1) Car free- Residential occupiers to be ineligible to apply for residents parking permits for the
local Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) (with the exception of disabled residents)

2) Affordable Housing Contribution £50,000

3) Monitoring costs in accordance with the Planning Contributions SPD to be paid prior to
completion of the proposed legal agreement.

4) The dwelling hereby approved shall be maintained as an affordable unit in perpetuity.

5) Payment by the landowner/developer of all the Council’s legal and other relevant fees,
disbursements and Value Added Tax in respect of the proposed negotiations and completion
of the proposed legal agreement.

Recommendation C

7.3 That the Sub-Committee grants delegated authority to the Director of Public Realm
and Head of Planning (or in their absence either the Growth Team Manager or DM &
Enforcement Manager) to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the
recommended conditions set out in this report provided this authority shall be exercised after
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Sub-Committee (who
may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the
Sub-Committee).

8.0 INFORMATIVES

The following informatives should be added:

SI.1 Building Control
SI.7 Hours of Building Works
SI.3 Sanitary, Ventilation and Drainage Arrangements
SI.6 Control of Pollution (Clean Air, Noise, etc.)
SI.7 Hours of Building Works
SI.24 Naming and Numbering
SI.25 Disabled Person’s Provisions
SI.27 Fire Precautions Act
SI.28 Refuse Storage and Disposal Arrangements
NPPF Applicant/Agent Engagement

Signed………………………………. Date………………………………….

Aled Richards - Strategic Director, Sustainability & Public Realm

Page 42



No. Background Papers Name,Designation &
Telephone Extension
of Original Copy

Location Contact
Officer

1. Application documents and LBH
policies/guidance referred to in this
report are available for inspection on the
Council's website

Policy/guidance from other
authorities/bodies referred to in this
report are available for inspection on the
website of the relevant authorities/bodies

Other background papers referred to in
this report are available for inspection
upon request to the officer named in this
section.

All docu
[...]
oints Approx. 2.0/3.0Mtrs
Light Access General Maintenance Dropping Limbs Eugene McGee

Woodberry
Down Ward Delegated Grant 05-01-2023

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 2020/3758: 44 - 46 Well Street, Hackney, London E9 7PX
	6 2022/2801: 20 Clevedon Close, London, N16 7LD
	6 2022/2801: 20 Clevedon Close, London, N16 7LD
	Clevedon Close Location-Plan_2022-2801

	7 2022/2563: Jack Watts community flat, 10 Detmold Road, London E5 9NJ
	7 2022/2563: Jack Watts community flat, 10 Detmold Road, London E5 9NJ
	Screenshot 2023-01-20 11.17.38 (1)

	7 2022/2563: Jack Watts community flat, 10 Detmold Road, London E5 9NJ
	Jack Watts Location-Plan_2022-2563

	8 Delegated Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 1 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

THIS MEETING WAS LIVE STREAMED AND CAN BE VIEWED HERE: 
https://youtu.be/JDRSmNOWTbU 

 
Councillors Present:  
 

Cllr Steve Race in the Chair 

 Cllr Michael Desmond 
Cllr Clare Joseph 
Cllr Michael Levy 
Cllr Jon Narcross 
Cllr Clare Potter 
Cllr Jessica Webb (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Sarah Young 

  
Apologies:  
 

Cllr Ali Sadek and Cllr Lee Laudat-Scott 

Officers in Attendance:  Gareth Barnett, South Area Team Leader 
Natalie Broughton, Head of Planning and Building 
Control 
Graham Callam, Growth Team Manager 
Micheal Garvey Planning Officer 
Luciana Grave, Conservation, Urban Design and  
Sustainability (CUDS) Manager 
Alix Hauser, Senior Planning Officer 
Mario Kahraman, ICT Support 
Matt Payne, CUDS Deputy Manager, Spatial 
Planning Development 
Gareth Sykes, Governance Officer 
John Tsang, Development Management & 
Enforcement Manager 
Sam Woodhead, Legal Officer 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
1.1      Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ali Sadek and Cllr Lee Laudat-

Scott. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest  
 
2.1    Cllr Potter declared an interest in relation to agenda items 6 and 7: the 

Councillor would recuse herself from the meeting for the duration of items 6 and 
7. 

 
3 To consider any proposal/questions referred to the sub-committee by the 

Council's Monitoring Officer  
 
3.1       None. 



Wednesday 1 February 2023  
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
4.1    The minutes of a previous meeting, held on 7 December 2022, were agreed as 

an accurate record of those meetings’ proceedings. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 7 December 2022, were agreed as an 
accurate record of those meetings’ proceedings. 
  
5 2020/3758: 44 - 46 Well Street, Hackney, London E9 7PX - ITEM 

DEFERRED FOR FUTURE PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING  
 
The agenda item was deferred and withdrawn from the meeting agenda. The item 
would be considered at a future Planning Sub-Committee meeting date.  
  
Cllr Potter left the meeting. 
 
6 2022/2801: 20 Clevedon Close, London, N16 7LD  
 
6.1      PROPOSAL: 

Change of use from community centre (Use Class F2) to residential unit (Use 
Class C3) including installation of a cycle store. 

  
POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS:  
None. 

  
6.2     The Planning Officer introduced the planning application report as published. 

During the course of the officer’s presentation reference was made to the 
published addendum that referred to a number of amendments to the published 
report. Those amendments included paragraphs 5.1.1 and 5.4.2 were to be 
amended, paragraph 5.9.6 was to be deleted, and paragraph 7.2 was to be with 
an amendment at paragraph 2) and the deletion of paragraph 3). 

  
No persons were registered to speak in objection.  
  
The applicant was present at the meeting and decided not to use their allocated five 
minutes to speak and instead was present to answer questions only from the Sub-
Committee.  
  
6.3     In the discussion phase of the meeting a number of points were raised including 

the following: 
        It was confirmed that the proposals was for a social rent unit; 
        Since 2019 the existing property on site had been unoccupied. Since 

that time there had been no local Tenants, Residents Association 
(TRA) set up. There have been no requests since 2019 to use the 
site for community / TRA uses and there were currently no requests 
for any TRA for the estate. It was highlighted that there were a 
number of alternative sites in the immediate vicinity in the area that 
could be used  

       Hackney Council had committed, within local resident participation, to 
meet the costs associated with the provision indicated that Housing 



Wednesday 1 February 2023  
Services would cover the costs of non-Council facilities for groups 
registered with the resident participation team (e.g. TRA, gardening 
groups, older people’s groups etc.). Were a new tenant’s resident 
association to be formed, the Council would offer the TRA use of a 
community building for their meetings and activities at no cost; 

       On the issue of sound insulation, it was confirmed that the application 
was compliant with building regulations; 

       The proposed unit is designed as two bedroom unit only; 
       The proposed cycle storage is located at the rear of the property. 

  
Sub-Committee members noted that going forward application reports would be 
updated to refer to the Equality Act rather than the Disability Discrimination Act. 
   
Vote: 
For:               Cllr Michael Desmond, Cllr Clare Joseph, Cllr Michael Levy, Cllr Jon 

Narcross, Cllr Steve Race, Cllr Jessica Webb and Cllr Sarah    Young. 
Against:        None. 
Abstention:   None.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
Planning permission was granted subject to conditions and Section 106 legal 
agreement. 
 
7 2022/2563: Jack Watts community flat, 10 Detmold Road, London E5 9NJ  
 
7.1      PROPOSAL: 

Conversion of ground floor community meeting rooms (class F2 (b) to a 
residential unit (class C3) and provision of cycle store to front elevation at 
ground floor level. 

  
POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS:  

           None. 
  
7.2    The Planning Officer introduced the planning application report as published. 

During the course of the officer’s presentation reference was made to the 
published addendum that referred to a number of amendments to the published 
report. Those amendments included paragraph 7.2, paragraph 2 was deleted 
and the following: 

  
         Non Blue Badge holding residents to be restricted from applying for car 

parking permits within current and future adopted Controlled Parking 
Zones adjoining the site. 

  
7.2   That the above recommendation be subject to the landowners and their 

mortgages entering into a legal agreement in order to secure the following 
matters to the satisfaction of the Director of Legal and Governance 
Services: 

  
1) Non Blue Badge holding residents to be restricted from applying for 

car parking permits within current and future adopted Controlled 
Parking Zones adjoining the site. 

  



Wednesday 1 February 2023  
2) Monitoring costs in accordance with the Planning Contributions SPD   

to be paid prior to completion of the proposed legal agreement. 
  
3) The dwelling hereby approved shall be maintained as a Social Rent 

unit in perpetuity. 
  

4) Payment by the landowner/developer of all the Council’s legal and 
other relevant fees, disbursements and Value Added Tax in respect of 
the proposed negotiations and completion of the proposed legal 
agreement. 

  
No persons were registered to speak in objection.  
  
The applicant was present at the meeting and decided not to use their allocated five 
minutes to speak and instead was present to answer questions only from the Sub-
Committee.  
  
7.3  In the discussion phase of the meeting a number of points were raised including 

the following: 
       It was noted in the addendum that ‘the dwelling hereby approved shall 

be maintained as a Social Rent unit in perpetuity’; 
       It was noted that no significant work was to be undertaken on the site as 

because of the constraints of the site there was no capacity to do so. It 
was noted that cycle storage was to be included at the front of the 
property; 

       According to the Planning Statement the nearest community hall to the 
application site was Mount Community Hall. It was situated 182 metres 
away. There were also other larger more accessible facilities in the area 
which were not operated by Hackney Council including Northwold 
Community Hall, Wigan Community Hall and High Hill Community Hall. 

  
Sub-Committee members recommended that for future application reports that it was 
made clear specific housing tenures. 
  
Vote: 
For: Cllr Michael Desmond, Cllr Clare Joseph, Cllr Michael Levy, Cllr Jon 

Narcross, Cllr Steve Race, Cllr Jessica Webb and Cllr Sarah Young. 
Against:       None. 
Abstention:  None. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
Planning permission was granted subject to conditions and Section 106 legal 
agreement. 
 
8 Delegated Decisions  
 
8.1     The Sub-Committee noted one minor error in the delegated decisions document 

- Woodberry Down Phase 4 had been listed in the document. Members 
understood that this application was not delegated. The delegated decisions 
would be amended and resubmitted at the next Planning Sub-Committee 
meeting for noting. 

 



Wednesday 1 February 2023  
9 Any Other Business  
 
9.1      None. 
 
10 Dates of future meetings  
 
10.1    Sub-Committee members noted the following future meeting dates:  

  
2023 
  
3 April 
3 May 
 

Duration of the meeting: 6.30pm  - 7.02 pm  
 
Chair of the meeting: Cllr Steve Race. 
 
Contact: 
Gareth Sykes 
Governance Officer 
Email: gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk 
 


